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DIGEST:

After the Small Business Administration
Regional oOffice issues its determination
that the protester is not a small business
concern, the contracting agency may make
award to another bidder without waiting for
the protester's appeal of the size status
determination to be resolved.

Jensen Corporation protests the award of any contracts
under solicitation Nos. M6-9-85 and M6-14-85 for laundry
equipment, issued by the veterans Administration (VA) as
small business set-asides. Jensen contends that it was
improper for VA to make awards under the solicitations
while Jensen's appeal of a decision by the Small Business
Administration (SBA) that it is not a small business
concern was pending. We dismiss the protests,

After bid openhing under solicitation No. M6-9-85,
Jensen, the low bidder, was found not to be a small
business concern by the SBA's Atlanta Regional oOffice, and
subsequently filed an appeal of that decision to the SBA's
Office of Hearings and Appeals. According to Jensen, after
the Regional Office's decision was issued, but before
Jensen's appeal was resolved, the VA made award tc another
bidder under the solicitation. With regard tc solicita-
tion No. M6-14-85, Jensen states that American Laundry
Machinery Co., the low bidder, also was determined not
to be a small business concern. The VA then made award to
another bidder. According to Jensen, VA awarded the con-
tract to the fourth low bidder, because the second low
bidder was found nonresponsive, and Jensen, the third low
"bidder, had been found not to be a small business under
solicitation No. M6-9-85.

Jensen argues that it was improper for VA to make
award under either solicitation while Jensen's appeal of
the SBA's size status determination was pending since, if
that appeal were resolved in Jensen's favor, Jensen would
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be in line for award under both contracts. We disagree,
While the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R.

§ 19.302(i), provides for an appeal from an SBA size status
determination by any concern that has been adversely
affected, there is no requirement that the contracting
officer withhold award during the appeal periocd. See

H. Angelo & Co., Inc., B-218573, May 9, 1985, 85-1 CPD

Y 519. The only limitation on the contracting officer's
authority to make award in these circumstances applies when
the size status protest is first filed; specifically, when
a size status protest is filed, the contracting officer may
not make an award until the SBA Regional Administrator has
issued a determination or until 10 working days after SBA's
receipt of the protest, whichever occurs first. See FAR,
48 C.F.R. § 19.302(h)(2). As a result, it was not improper
for the contracting officer toc make award under the two
solicitations after the SBA Regional Office's decision was
issued, but before Jensen's appeal was resolved.

The protests are dismissed.
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